GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2965

ANSWERED ON:30.07.2014

ESTABLISHMENT OF ENGINEERING COLLEGES

Patel Shri Devji Mansingram;Patil Shri A.T. (Nana);Singh Shri Sunil Kumar;Thakur Smt. Savitri

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the number of public and private colleges functioning in the country, State-wise;
(b) whether the Government has any plan to establish new engineering colleges in various parts of the country;
(c) if so, the details thereof, State-wise, location-wise;

(d) whether the Government has received proposals/requests from various State Governments for setting up of new engineering colleges in the country including Madhya Pradesh; and

(e) if so, the status of the said proposals/ requests along with the positive action taken by the Government in this regard?

Answer

MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (Smt. Smriti Zubin Irani)

(a): The state wise number of Centrally Funded Technical Institutions (CFTIs) like IITs, NITs, lilTs and All India Council for Technical Education(AICTE) approved public and private colleges functioning in the country is at Annexure-I.

(b) &(c): Five new Indian Institutes of Technology (llTs) in the States of Goa, Andhra Pradesh, Kerala, Jammu & Kashmir and Chhattisgarh and one new NIT in Andhra Pradesh are proposed to be established as per the 2014-15 Budget. 15 Indian Institutes of Information Technology (llITs) in the states of Bihar, Chhattisgarh, Goa, Haryana, Himachal Pradesh, Karnataka, Kerala, Madhya Pradesh, Orissa, Maharashtra, Punjab, Uttar Pradesh, West Bengal, Manipur and Tripura are being established and 5 are already established out of 20 new IlITs approved in the PPP mode.

(d) to (e): The Government has received proposal for setting up of ITs in the State of Kerala, Karnataka, Madhya Pradesh and Chhattisgarh. A proposal for establishing one National Institute of Technology (NIT) has also been received from the State of Andhra Pradesh as per the State re-organisation Act. Also a proposal for establishment of Indian Institute of Science Education and Research has been received from Uttar Pradesh Government. Apart from this, the AICTE grants approval for establishment of new engineering colleges in various parts of the country subject to fulfilment of the norms and standards prescribed by it. A list of AICTE approved Diploma and Under Graduate level engineering colleges established in the country, including in the State of Madhya Pradesh, during 2014-15 is at Annexure-Il.
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